

Evidence of PW- 2 for petitioner on S.A.

I solemnly affirm :

My name : Gajanan Ramkrush Dadmal
Age : 43 years,
Occupation : Govt. Job.
R/o. : Nagpur.

Examination-in-chief by Mrs. Uma Bhattad learned Advocate for the petitioner

I am working as Senior Clerk, Nagpur East. My office received a witness summons. I have brought with me authority letter to depose before the court. I have produced the said letter signed by Asst. RTO namely, Rahul Bhagat. Contents of letter are correct. It is marked as **Exh. 50**.

2] I am also producing the copy of no objection certificate. No Objection Certificate dt. 14/12/2018 issued by State Transport Department, Raipur RTO. It is in respect of vehicle No. CG-04-JA-8153. The No Objection Certificate has been issued by RTO Raipur to transport vehicle to Ulhas Prasmal Pagaria, Wardhaman Nagar, Lakadganj Nagar. The photocopy of NOC has been attested by Rahul Bhagat, Dy. RTO Officer, Nagpur East. It is marked as **Exh. 51**.

3] I have also produced RC particulars in respect of the same vehicle. The registration number then changed as MH49-AT-7528. The chassis number 444026BRZ708199 and engine number 697TC57ARZ105630 of the vehicles that is to say that CG04-JA-

8153 and MH49-AT-7528 are same. Only registration number is changed due to transfer of vehicle to RTO Nagpur. vehicle particulars issued by RTO Nagpur marked as **Exh. 52**.

4] The date of conversation is 25/02/2019 as mentioned in Exh. 52. Some months required for registering the vehicle in the name of transferee having receiving application, intimation from concerned RTO. I have produced attested copy of certificate of registration of RTO Raipur. It is correct. marked as **Exh. 53**. The vehicle of two different registration numbers is the same.

Cross-examination for respondent No. 1 :

5] Respondent No. 1 proceeded Ex parte, hence, no cross.

Cross examination by Mrs. Mairal learned Advocate for the respondent no. 2:

6] I have been working with RTO Nagpur since 2010. Before two months I transferred to RTO Nagpur East. I cannot say whether the NOC below Exh. 51 has been submitted by the transferee in person or received from RTO Raipur. I have not brought original record. Witness volunteers that I have brought attested copies obtained from computer. Exh. 51 as appears issued by Raipur RTO on 14/12/2018. The conversation date of the vehicle is 25/03/2019 (Exh. 52). I have not brought the application, if any, moved by Ulhas Pagaria for transfer of the vehicle. Before 25/03/2019 the vehicle was not registered with RTO Nagpur. Witness volunteers that it was in the process of registration for which

verification of documents, NOC confirmation to the RTO Nagpur, crime report, etc. has to be done. I have not brought today any document to show that when the process of transfer of vehicle began and concluded.

Cross-examination for respondent No. 3 :

7] Respondent No. 3 proceeded Ex parte, hence, no cross.

No Re-examination.

ROAC

Before me,

Nagpur.
dt. 27/11/2024.

Sd/-
(Smt. M.A.Baraliya)
Member,
Additional Temporary MACT, Nagpur.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this evidence are word to word as per original evidence uploaded in the CIS System by way of PDF File.

Name of Stenographer : A.W. Sangle.